0.0 Late Item - Correction to Schedule of Fees and Charges for 2022/23

Author: Carol Gordon, Group Manager - Democracy & Planning

Authoriser: Peter Beggs, Chief Executive

1. Acceptance of Late Item

1.1 Council is asked to accept this late item to be dealt with as part of the Council agenda for 30 June 2022. Under Standing Orders items that cannot be dealt with at a future meeting can be discussed as a late item. This specific provision is:

- 1.1.1 "Section 9.12 Items of business not on the agenda which cannot be delayed A meeting may deal with an item of business that is not on the agenda where the meeting resolves to deal with that item and the Chairperson provides the following information during the public part of the meeting:
- (a) the reason the item is not on the agenda; and
- (b) the reason why the discussion of the item cannot be delayed until a subsequent meeting."
- 1.2 The reason the item is not on the agenda is the error was only identified after the Council Order Paper for 30 June 2022 had been finalised and sent out to Elected Members.
- 1.3 The reason the item cannot be delayed to a subsequent meeting is the Schedule of Fees and Charges apply from 1 July 2022 and need to be implemented by that date.

2. Reason for Report

2.1 At the Council meeting on 9 June 2022 the Council adopted the Schedule of Fees and Charges for the 2022/23 year. There was an error in the schedule and this report is provided to seek Council's approval to correct that error.

3. Context

3.1 The fee adopted for 2022/23 for a rubbish bag at the Waste Transfer Station was \$3.25, as there are no EFTPOS facilities at the transfer stations this amount needs to be in a denomination of the appropriate cash amount and it is recommended this be changed to \$3.20. Please see the attached page (page 27) from the Schedule of Fees and Charges which shows the proposed correction (Attachment 1).

4. Conclusion

4.1 Council are now requested to agree this correction be made to the Schedule of Fees and Charges for the 2022/23 year.

5. Decision Making Process

5.1 This item is not considered to be a significant decision according to the Council's Policy on Significance and Engagement.

Attachments:

1. Page 27 Schedule of Fees & Charges

Item 0.0 Page 1

Recommendation 1

That Council agrees to accept the late item "Late Item - Correction to Schedule of Fees and Charges for 2022/23" to be dealt with at the Council meeting on 30 June 2022, under the provision 9.12 of the Standing Orders - Items of business not on the agenda which cannot be delayed.

Recommendation 2

That Council agrees to correct the error for the cost of disposing a rubbish bag at the Waste Transfer from \$3.25 to \$3.20.

Item 0.0 Page 2

Solid Waste

Waste Transfer Station		Refuse	Greenwaste Marton, Bulls, Taihape
Rubbish bag		\$ 3.25 <u>3.20</u>	\$1.40
Wheelie bin		\$15.20	\$7.60
Car boot		\$22.00	\$10.80
Van/station-wagon		\$36.00	\$17.50
Trucks	per tonne	\$172.00	\$79.00
Small trailer (deck)	All subject to standard	\$45.50	\$21.60
Medium (deck up to 2.4 m long)	weighbridge charge	\$56.00	\$28.00
Large (deck up to 3.0 m long)	\$172.00/tonne where this	\$83.00	\$40.00
- Overloads (loads greater than 1.5m in height) – extra \$6.00	service is available. Where a weighbridge is not available, these prices will be used.	\$99.50	\$49.00
Oversize (deck over 3.0m long)	will be useu.	\$160.00	\$81.00
- Overloads (loads greater than 1.5m in height) - extra \$21.00		\$208.00	\$107.00

	2022/2023
Other chargeable items	
Hazardous waste (household quantities – max 20 litres/kilos (Marton, Bulls, Taihape WTSs only)	\$0.00
Fridges and freezers – degassing fee	\$18.00
Whiteware – except refrigeration (each)	\$0.00
Microwave/small appliances	\$0.00
TVs	\$28.00
Monitors - LCD/Plasma models	\$17.00
E-waste desktop/VCRs/Fax/Scanners/Printers/UPS	\$6.00
Tyres – car	\$8.00
Tyres – 4x4	\$10.00
Tyres – light truck less than 50 kg	\$15.00
Tyres – long-haul vehicle	\$24.00
Tyres – tractor	\$100.00
Automotive oil (per litre in excess of 20 litres)	\$.30/litre
Gas bottles (each)	\$6.00
Fluorescent tubes (each)	\$0.00
Eco bulbs (each)	\$0.00
PCBs per kg (fluorescent light ballasts)	\$73.00
Paint 4 litre pail (each)	\$3.00
Paint 10 litre pail (each)	\$6.00